
File a Formal Complaint - Glen Morgan 

Glenmorgan89		(Thu,	28	Sep	at	2:17	PM)	via	Portal	Meta	
To	Whom	it	May	Concern	‐‐		
	
It	has	come	to	my	attention	that	Jim	Cooper	‐‐	a	2016	failed	candidate	for	the	Thurston	County	Commission	‐‐	
has	committed	further	violations	of	RCW	42.17A,	once	again.	
	
		
1)	State	law	requires	that	campaigns	accurately	identify	the	name	of	a	contributor,	and	prohibits	the	
concealment	of	the	identity	of	a	contributor.	RCW	42.17A.435.	WAC	390‐16‐308	(3).		State	law	further	
requires	that	accurate	reports	of	contributions	be	submitted	in	a	timely	manner.	RCW	42.17A.235.	State	
law	also	requires	that	the	address	of	contributors	be	accurately	reported.	RCW	42.17A.240.		State	law	
also	establishes that candidates must return contributions that exceed the contribution limits 
contained in RCW 42.17A.405 within	10	days of receipt.  RCW 42.17A.405, RCW 42.17A.110, WAC 
390-16-312. 	
	
WAC	390‐16‐308	(3)	establishes	that	contributions	received	from	a	sole	proprietor	or	drawn	upon	the	account	of	
a	business	which	is	a	sole	proprietorship	is	attributed	to	the	owner	of	the	business	entity	and	reported	as	such	to	
the	PDC.		
		
JZK	Inc.	is	a	sole	proprietorship	owned	wholly	by	JZ	Knight	(see	attached),	and	as	such,	this	contribution	must	have	
been	attributed	to	JZ	Knight.		JZ	Knight	is	a	cult	leader	who	lives	in	her	walled	compound	in	Yelm,	WA	and	claims	to	
channel	a	35,000	year	old	homicidal	Lemurian	warrior	spirit	named	"Ramtha."		Apparently,	"Ramtha"	has	travelled	
35,000	years	through	space	and	time	to	help	JZ	Knight	contribute	to	Jim	Cooper	among	other	political	
candidates.		"Ramtha"	also	endorsed	Donald	Trump	for	President,	but	JZ	Knight	claims	she	only	supports	
Democrats.		The	State	Democratic	Party	divested	itself	of	JZ	Knight	funds	in	2012	after	videos	exposing	her	racist	
rants	against	Mexicans,	Jews,	Catholics	and	others	went	public.		Some	local	Thurston	County	candidates	and	
committees	last	year	were	less	concerned	about	the	racism	than	they	were	about	collecting	cult	cash.	
		
In	October	2016,	JZ	Knight	made	two	$1000	contributions		‐	both	attributed	to	the	general	election	cycle	‐	to	Jim	
Cooper's	campaign.	One	of	these	was	properly	attributed	to	JZ	Knight,	the	other	was	illegally	attributed	to	JZK	Inc.		
		
As	such,	JZ	Knight	contributed	$2000	to	Cooper	for	the	general	election	cycle,	while	the	limit	for	a	contribution	
from	an	individual	for	this	cycle	was	only	$1000.		This	is	a	clear	violation	of	state	law.		
	
	
Another	related	donation	to	the	Cooper	campaign	at	the	time	was	from	Blue	Room,	Inc,	which	is	another	JZ	Knight	
business,	but	i	listed	a	separate	officer,	specifically	a	Dr.	Matthew	Martinez,	who	claims	to	have	discovered	multiple	
strands	of	DNA	in	JZ	Knight's	mouth	while	she	is	channeling	the	35,000	year	old	homicidal	warrior	spirit	named	
"Ramtha."		Dr.	Martinez	was	disciplined	by	the	Washington	State	Department	of	Health	and	had	his	
chiropractic	license	revoked	for	unprofessional	conduct	(see	http://kbkw.com/5022/).		He	is	now	a	partner	with	JZ	
Knight	in	the	Blue	Room,	Inc	which	claims	to	use	a	type	of	blue	light	to	heal	people.		Despite	this	colorful	history,	
the	$1,000	donation	from	this	organization	is	perfectly	legal,	even	if	a	little	odd.	
		
Cooper	must	immediately	refund	the	over‐limit	contribution	from	JZ	Knight,	Inc	(really	JZ	Knight	or	
"Ramtha").		
	
	
2)	State	law	requires	that	candidates	file	regular,	accurate,	timely	C3	and	C4	reports.	RCW	42.17A.235.		
	
a)	Jim	Cooper	illegally	claims	to	have	paid	the	Thurston	County	Auditor		on	6/16/16	for	his	filing	fee	of	$1,116.00.	
Filing	week	was	in	May,	so	this	is	impossible.	Cooper	must	immediately	amend	his	reports	to	contain	the	accurate	
date.	This	may	have	been	illegally	not	reported	as	debt	carried	on	a	credit	card.		
	



b)	Jim	Cooper	has	failed	to	report	the	majority	of	his	legal	fees	related	to	the	lawsuit	filed	by	the	AG	against	his	
committee.	This	lawsuit	is	ongoing.	The	last	he	reported	fees	was	in	January.	This	is	a	violation	of	state	law.	Cooper	
must	immediately	disclose	this	cost,	as	either	debt,	an	in‐kind	contribution,	or	an	expenditure.		
	
	
c)	Unfortunately,	Cooper	failed	to	file	a	significant	amount	of	reports	before	the	deadlines	specified	under	state	law.	
See	below:		
	

Report # Type Amended Deposit 
Date

Due Date 
(2016)

Date 
Submitted

Days Late 
(2016) 

Filer 

     

     

100738636 C4 Y 
 

4/11/2016 12/15/2016 248 COOPER JAMES 
(JIM) M JR

100738637 C4 Y 5/11/2016 12/15/2016 218 COOPER JAMES 
(JIM) M JR

100720528 C3 N 7/29/2016 8/1/2016 9/12/2016 42 COOPER JAMES 
(JIM) M JR

100707861 C4 Y 6/10/2016 7/12/2016 32 COOPER JAMES 
(JIM) M JR

100707855 C3 N 6/14/2016 6/20/2016 7/12/2016 22 COOPER JAMES 
(JIM) M JR

100728048 C3 N 9/30/2016 10/3/2016 10/18/2016 15 COOPER JAMES 
(JIM) M JR

100711286 C4 Y 7/12/2016 7/26/2016 14 COOPER JAMES 
(JIM) M JR

100703442 C3 Y 6/10/2016 6/13/2016 6/21/2016 8 COOPER JAMES 
(JIM) M JR

100707864 C3 N 6/30/2016 7/4/2016 7/12/2016 8 COOPER JAMES 
(JIM) M JR

100720529 C3 N 8/31/2016 9/5/2016 9/12/2016 7 COOPER JAMES 
(JIM) M JR

100702205 C3 Y 5/14/2016 6/10/2016 6/14/2016 4 COOPER JAMES 
(JIM) M JR

100749113 C4 N 2/10/2017 2/13/2017 3 COOPER JAMES 
(JIM) M JR

100701551 C3 Y 5/28/2016 6/10/2016 6/12/2016 2 COOPER JAMES 
(JIM) M JR

100695219 C3 Y 4/30/2016 5/10/2016 5/12/2016 2 COOPER JAMES 
(JIM) M JR

100738283 C3 N 11/8/2016 12/10/2016 12/12/2016 2 COOPER JAMES 
(JIM) M JR

100702203 C3 N 6/10/2016 6/13/2016 6/14/2016 1 COOPER JAMES 
(JIM) M JR



100703443 C3 N 6/15/2016 6/20/2016 6/21/2016 1 COOPER JAMES 
(JIM) M JR

100704471 C3 N 6/22/2016 6/27/2016 6/28/2016 1 COOPER JAMES 
(JIM) M JR

100707854 C3 Y 7/8/2016 7/11/2016 7/12/2016 1 COOPER JAMES 
(JIM) M JR

	
	
	
The PDC should investigate the possibility that Jim Cooper committed the above violations maliciously, which 
would be a class C felony per RCW 42.17A.750 (2)(c) . If the PDC determines that is the case, they should 
refer the case to the Attorney General's office for criminal prosecution immediately.   It should be noted, these 
continuing violations are being committed while Cooper is in active litigation with the Attorney General's office, 
which makes the continued violations all the more noteworthy.	
	
Best	Regards,		
	
Glen	Morgan	
 




